
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Brian Offiler 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 29 March 2017 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2017 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 8 
February, 2017. 
 

4.  
  
External Audit Plan 2016-17 (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

5.  
  
External Audit Progress Report - April 2017 (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

6.  
  
Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

7.  
  
Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 55 - 68) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

8.  
  
Progress Report on Implementation of Audit Report Recommendations 
on Health and Safety (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

9.  
  
Derbyshire Audit Forum (Pages 73 - 132) 
 

10.  
  
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Report to 
Standards Committee 2017 (Pages 133 - 154) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



S&A 08.02.17 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 8th February, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors A Diouf 

Derbyshire 
Hollingworth 
 

Councillors Brown 
Tidd 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

30  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

31  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caulfield. 
 

32  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the minutes of the Standards an
[...]
 to the 2016/17 internal 
audit plan.  
 
The Committee noted that the classification of the reliability of internal 
controls was ‘satisfactory’ in five cases and ‘unsatisfactory’ in one case 
(Health and Safety). No issues in respect of fraud had been identified. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 4 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17), a 
copy of the unsatisfactory report in respect of Health and Safety was 
attached to the report. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Manager updated the Committee on the 
progress of the implementation schedule in respect of the audit 
recommendations on Health and Safety, and he responded to Members’ 
questions on this. 
 
It was noted that the main Health and Safety policy would be reviewed in 
mid 2017 and that a prioritised plan of other policies to be reviewed or 
deleted would be produced by April 2017. In the meantime existing 
policies remained in place and were available to managers and staff on 
the Council’s intranet. 
 
It was recognised that the majority of the current officer resource time was 
currently being taken up with major projects, particularly in respect of 
asbestos management work and management of contractors. It was 
expected that completion of the asbestos surveys across the Council and 
development of an action plan would take approximately 12 months. 
Options to provide additional support in the short term to undertake some 
of the immediate work required were being considered, following which 
the resource required in the longer term would be reviewed.  
 

Page 8



S&A 08.02.17 

7 
 
 

It was confirmed that the corporate health and safety audits focused on 
working processes and systems and that discussions were ongoing with 
Kier in respect of surveys of facilities. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That a progress report on the implementation of the audit 

recommendations on health and safety be provided to the next 
meeting of the Committee on 5 April, 2017. 

 
40  

  
LOCAL GOVER
[...]
 6



 

recommendations for improvement. 
 
3.3 A note explaining the role, purpose and some of the terminology 

used in the internal audit plan is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3.4 An annual report summarising the outcome of the 2016/17 internal 

audit plan will be presented to this Committee after the year-end.  
 

3.5 A summary of the internal audit plan for 2017/18 is shown below 
and the detailed plan is shown as Appendix 2. 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 

 

 Summary  Audit Days  

 Main Financial Systems  176  

 Other Operational Audits  160  

 Computer / IT Related  28  

 Fraud and Corruption  38  

 Corporate / Cross Cutting  94  

 Location / Regularity  5  

 Special Investigations & Contingency  34  

 Training/Updating test schedules  10  

 Audit Committee / Client Liaison  15  

 Grand Total   560  

 
3.6 The plan has been prepared taking into account the following 

factors:- 
 The organisational objectives and priorities; 
 Local and national issues and risks; 
 The requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion; 
 The organisations assurance framework;  
 An update of the internal audit risk assessment exercise 

covering the financial control and other procedures subject to 
audit ; 

 The Council’s strategic risk register; 
 The views of the Corporate Management Team.  

 
3.7 Resource availability has been based on the Consortium Business 

Plan.  The plan allocates 560 days to Chesterfield Borough Council 
for 2017/18, this is the same allocation as in 2016/17.  

 

Page 44



 

3.8 There is no formula that can be used to establish the ideal number 
of audit days however the Internal Audit Consortium Manager is of 
the view that the resource level is sufficient, to be able to provide 
an opinion on internal controls at the end of the year.  

 
3.9 A copy of the audit plan is provided to the Council’s external 

auditor to assist in co-ordination of work programmes. 
 
4.0 Human resources/people management implications 

 
4.1
[...]
15 0 15 H 2015/16 Fraud, poor value for money 
(Corporate Risk 9) 

 Sale of Land and Property 0 0 10 L 2009 Fraud, Loss of income 

 Total 30 5 38    

        

 Location / Regularity       

 Petty Cash 5 5 5 N/A Annual Fraud 

        

 Total 5 5 5    

        

 Special Investigations/Contingency 30 30 34 N/A   

 Updates/review of test schedules   10 N/A   

 Audit Committee / Client Officer Liaison 15 15 15 N/A   

        

 Planned Total Days 2017/18 560 560 560    
        

 Safeguarding audit and new system review deferred from 2016/17 to 2017/18 

P
age 54



 1 

For publication 
 

Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
For publication  
 

 
1.0 P

u
r
p
o
s
e
 
o

f report 
 

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of outstanding internal 
audit recommendations and the progress being made to implement them. 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the report be noted. 
 

2.2 That Members’ decide if they want to ask any officers to the next 
Standards and Audit Committee for further updates in relation to specific 
areas of concern. 
 

2.3 That a further summary of outstanding internal audit recommendations be 
submitted to the Standards and Audit Committee in September 2017. 
 
 

3.0 Report details 
 

3.1 It has previously been agreed by the Standards and Audit Committee that 
a report detailing outstanding internal audit recommendations be brought 
to the Standards and Audit Committee every 6 months. 
 

3.2 The implementation of audit recommendations is being monitored by the 
Corporate Leadership team on a regular basis and they have committed to 
being pro- active in ensuring that recommendations are implemented as 
agreed where possible. 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Standards and Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

April 5th 2017 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Report by: 
 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 
3.3 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of outstanding internal audit 

recommendations as at the beginning of March 2017.  The front page of 
Appendix A provides an analysis of the number of recommendations made 
against the number outstanding. 

 
3.4 The majority of outstanding recommendations relate to the areas of 

Procurement, Data Protection, Non Housing Property Repairs, 
Crematorium, Queens Park Sports Centre, Section 106, IT Network Security 
and Health and Safety. The draft 2017/18 plan includes time to revisit all of 
these areas. 
 

4.0 Human resources/people management implications 
 

4.1 There are no Human Resources Implications.  
 

5.0 Financial implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications. 
 

6.0 Legal and data protection implications 
 

6.1 There are no legal or data protection implications. 
 

7.0 Consultation 
 

7.1 Not Applicable  
 
8.0 Risk management 

 
8.1 The timely implementation of internal audit recommendations helps to 

ensure that the risk of error or fraud is reduced and that internal controls 
are operating effectively.  
 

9.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

9.1 Not applicable. 
 

10.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 
 

10.1 The report is for information.  
 

11.0 Recommendations 

Page 56



 3 

 
11.1 That the report be noted.  

 
11.2 That Members’ decide if they want to ask any officers to the next 

Standards and Audit Committee for further updates in relation to specific 
areas of concern. 
 

11.3 That a further summary of outstanding internal audit recommendations be 
submitted to the Standards and Audit Committee in September 2017. 
 

12.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

12.1 To inform Members of the internal audit recommendations outstanding so 
that they can assess if appropriate action is being taken. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Decision information 
 

Key decision number N/A 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

This report links to the Council’s 
priority to provide value for money 
services. 

 
Document information 
 

Report author Contact numbe
[...]
e 
this has been completed (due January 2017) 
trends across services will be more easily 
identified. Once the data has been recorded for  
a period to allow trends to be identified the 
opportunity for benchmarking will be reviewed. 

R11 It must be ensured that the 
Managing contractors code of 
practice and related procedures 
must be adhered to.  If departmental 
failings are identified the appropriate 
reminders / training should be given   

High  MK/MJ 
 
 
 

Mar 
‘17 

 
 
 
 

A task and finish groups to review the policies, 
processes and arrangements for Contractor 
Assessment and management has been 
established by the H&S Committee. The first 
meeting will be April 2017. 

P
age 71



Internal Audit Report –  
Implementation Schedule 

4  November 2016 

 

Recommendations Priority 
(High, 

Medium, 
Low) 

Action To be 
Implemented 

By: 

Comments 

Officer Date 
R12 The Health and Safety Units budget 

should be closely monitored with 
adverse variances in respect of 
professional fees having already 
being identified.  The Health and 
Wellbeing Manager should continue 
to investigate the possibility of the 
virement / centralisation of budgets 
regarding health and safety 
expenditure. 

    COMPLETED 
The budgets are already monitored and any 
variances are analysed. The budgets have 
been reviewed in detail as part of the budget 
setting for 2017/18. 

 
 
 
 

Please tick the appropriate response () and give comments for all recommendations not agreed. 
 

Signed Head of Service:  
 
 
 

Date: Revised 28 March 2017 

 
 

Note: In respect of any High priority recommendations please forward evidence of their implementation to internal 
audit as soon as possible. 

 

P
age 72



 

 

For publication 
 

DERBYSHIRE AUDIT FORUM 
 

 

For publication   

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the establishment of the Derbyshire Audit 

Forum Group by KPMG and to feedback to Members details of the 
topics discussed by this group on the 26th January 2017. 
  

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the presentations and slides produced in respect of the 
recent meeting of the Derbyshire Audit Forum be noted. 
 

2.2 That Members consider if they feel that Member attendance at 
future meetings of the Derbyshire Audit Forum would be useful.  
 

3.0 Report details 
 

3.1 In January 2017 KPMG established the Derbyshire Audit Forum 
Group. Members, Finance Heads and Heads of Audit were invited 
from various sectors including the County Council, District 
Councils, Hospitals and Colleges to attend the groups meeting. 
 

3.2 This Group was established on the basis that it would be useful 
for Members, Finance Officers and Heads of Audit to discuss and 
share best practice ideas in terms of what makes an effective 
Audit Committee. The forum also offers the opportunity to 
discuss “hot topics” such as cyber security and key risk areas. 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Standards and Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

5th April 2017 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Report by: 
 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
3.3 The forums first meeting was held on the 26th January 2017 and 

was facilitated by KPMG and hosted by Derbyshire County 
Council. The event was attended by the Chair of the Audit 
Committee and the Internal Audit Consortium Manager. 
 

3.4 Attached at Appendix 1 and 2 are the slides and presentations 
resulting from the Groups meeting. 

 
3.5 At the end of the meeting the Group agreed that it would be 

useful for the forum to meet every 6 months.  Attendees are 
encouraged to put forward ideas and topics for discussion. 

 
4.0 Human resources/people management implications 

 
4.1 There are no human resource considerations.  

 
5.0 Financial implications 

 
5.1   There are no financial implications 

6.0 Legal and data protection implications 
 

6.1 There are no legal and data protection implications. 
 

7.0 Consultation 
 

7.1 Not Applicable 
 

 
8.0 Risk manag
[...]
nduct of 
criminal investigations.  

 
3.2 Reporting to Members 

This report is submitted to members as a result of the requirement 
to report to members under paragraph 3.35 of the Home Office 
Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference. 
Further reports will be submitted annually whether or not there 
has been any authorised surveillance. 

 
3.3 Background 

All directed surveillances (covert, but not intrusive) and use of 
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) require authorisation by 
a senior Council officer and the exercise of the powers is subject to 
review.  The controls are in place in accordance with the Human 
Rights Act, particularly the right to respect for family and private 
life.  

 
3.4 The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) oversees the 

exercise by Councils of their surveillance powers. 
 
3.5 A Confidential database of authorised surveillances is maintained, 

charting relevant details, reviews and cancellations. There have 
been no authorisations since 2010. 

 
3.6 Substantial changes were made to the powers of Local Authorities 

to conduct directed surveillance and the use of human intelligence 
sources under the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012.  

 
3.7 As from 1 November 2012 Local Authorities may only use their 

powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 to 
prevent or detect criminal offences punishable by a minimum term 
of 6 months in prison (or if related to underage sale of alcohol and 
tobacco – not relevant to this Council). The amendment to the 
2000 Act came into force on 1 November 2012. 

 
3.8 Examples of where authorisations could be sought are serious 

criminal damage, dangerous waste dumping and serious or serial 

Page 134



benefit fraud.  The surveillance must also be necessary and 
proportionate. The 2012 changes mean that authorisations cannot 
be granted for directed surveillance for e.g. littering, dog control, 
fly posting. 

 
3.9 As from 1 November 2012 any RIPA surveillance which the Council 

wishes to authorise must be approved by an authorising officer at 
the council and also be approved by a Magistrate; where a Local 
Authority wishes to seek to carry out a directed surveillance or 
make use of a human intelligence source the Council must apply to 
a single Justice of the Peace. 

 
3.10 The Home Office have issued guidance to Local Authorities an to 

Magistrates on the approval process for RIPA authorisations.  
 
4.0 Activity over past year 
 
4.1 During 2016 no directed surveillances (DS) or use of human 

intelligence sources (CHIS) were authorised by the Council under 
the Act.  

 
4.2 Officer training was carried out by Weightman’s solicitors in 

February 2016. 
 
4.3 A routine inspection of the Council’s procedures took place in 

March 2016 (see below). 
 
4.4 The annual request for statistical returns to the Surveillance 

Commissioner has been received by the Council’s Local 
Government and Regulatory Law Manager, for return by April 
2017. 

 
4.5 A report has been submitted to the Cabinet Member for Finance 

and Governance reviewing the Council’s surveillance policy and 
practices. 

 
5.0 OSC Inspection 
 
5.1 In March 2016 a surveillance inspector conducted a routine 

inspection of the Council’s procedures.  All surveillance authorities 

Page 135



are inspected every few years. The previous inspection was in 
2012 and before that in 2010. 

 
5.2 The inspector, while noting that no authorised surveillance had 

taken place since 2010, recommended various changes to 
practices so the Council could maintain a state of readiness in case 
it ever needed to seek authorisation.  The recommendations are 
set out in the report to Cabinet Member attached, but are 
summarised as follows. The Council should: 

 
(a) maintain a state of preparedness 
(b) ensure regular corporate training for appropriate officers and 

access to procedures and guidance 
(c) understand more about Arvato and Kier’s knowledge about 

and involvement with the process 
(d) review who should be the Senior Responsible Officer 

overseeing the process 
(e) carry out biannual audit of processes 
(f) regularly review policy and guidance 
(g) report at least annually to members, regardless of any 

activity 
(h) ensure up to date CCTV procedures are in place 
(i) ensure liaison with local magistrates court 

 
6.0 Relevant Portfolio 
 
6.1 To reflect the significance of RIPA in terms of governance, 

responsibility for this function has now been moved by the Leader 
to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance.  

 
6.2 Previously RIPA matters were with the Lead Member/Cabinet 

Member with responsibility for functions relating to criminal 
proceedings.  

 
6.3 The Constitution will be updated to reflect this change. 
 
7.0 Surveillance Policy 
 
7.1 The Council’s RIPA Policy and Procedure Guide reflects the current 

law.  It has also been updated to take account of new CMT 
structure, recommendations of the 2016 OSC Inspection and 

Page 136



current best practice. The revised policy has been approved by the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance. 

 
7.2 The revised policy is attached and is available on Aspire at:   
 https://aspire.interactgo.com/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.as

px?id=1782  
 
8.0 Activity in the current year 
 
8.1 Looking forward, the council’s procedures continue to be 

strengthened in the light of best practice and the OSC’s 
recommendations, while noting that corporately authorisation 
process is very rarely appropriate or necessary and has not been 
used since 2010. 

 
8.2 A new training system for relevant staff is being developed and 

implemented using Aspire Learning, with appropriate training 
modules.  This will ensure officers receive relevant and appropriate 
mandatory training which can be monitored.  As there will be a 
lead-in time for the system to be implemented it will be 
supplemented by early refresher training (face to face, 
[...]
led). 

 
5.5 Members are never involved in making decisions on specific 
 authorisations but have a role in overseeing the process. 
 
 
6.0 Authorised Surveillance 
 
6.1 Since February 2010 there has been no surveillance carried out 

requiring authorisation at the council.  
 
6.2 Since the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 RIPA authorisations can 

only be used for detecting serious crimes (see above).  
 
6.3 As an additional test, authorisations approved by the Council also 

must be approved by the Magistrates Court following an 
application. 

 
7.0 OSC Visit 
 
7.1 The council has visits from the Office of Surveillance 

Commissioners every few years. The most recent inspection was in 
2016 and before that in 2012. Inspections result in a report 
containing any recommendations for review of policies and 
practices. It is usual to receive recommendations to ensure best 
practice. 

 
7.2 The 2016 inspection report, carried out by a Surveillance 

Inspector, was received in July. While recognizing that the Council 
rarely, if at all, carries out covert surveillance, the report confirmed 

Page 142



 

that the council should do more to keep itself ready for doing so, 
in case the need arose. 

 
7.3 In brief, the key recommendations of the report were that the 

council: 
 

(a) maintains a state of preparedness 
(b) ensures regular corporate training for appropriate 

officers and access to procedures and guidance 
(c) understands more about Arvato and Kier’s knowledge 

about and involvement with the process 
(d) reviews who should be the Senior Responsible Officer 

overseeing the process 
(e) carries out biannual audit of processes 
(f)   regularly reviews policy and guidance 
(g) reports at least annually to members, regardless of any 

activity 
(h) ensure up to date CCTV procedures are in place 
(i)   ensure liaison with local magistrates court 

 
The full recommendations are contained in Appendix A 
 

7.4 The report recognises that  
 

 Given such

Minutes of the meeting


S&A 05.04.17 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 5th April, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors A Diouf 

Derbyshire 
Caulfield 
 

Councillors Brown 
Hollingworth 
Brown 

    
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

42  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

43  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tidd. 
 

44  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 
8 February, 2017 be approved as a true record. 
 

45  
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17  
 
Kay Meats of KPMG presented a report for Members to consider the 
External Audit Plan for 2016/17. 
 
The plan outlined how the External Auditor (KPMG) proposed to 
undertake the audit of the financial statements and the value for money 
conclusion for 2016/17. 
 
The plan identified potential changes in the pension liability due to the 
triennial revaluation of the Local Government Pension Scheme as a 



S&A 05.04.17 

2 
 
 

significant risk requiring specific audit attention within the audit of the 
financial statements and financial resilience as a significant risk on the 
value for money work. 
 
The plan identified that any uncorrected individual omissions or 
misstatements of £55,000 or above would be reported to the Standards 
and Audit Committee. 
 
The planned audit fee for 2016/17 of £52,445 had not changed since 
being presented in April 2016, although variations may be required, 
subject to consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources and in 
accordance with Public Sector Audit Appointments requirements in 
respect of the disclosures associated with retrospective restatement of 
the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES), the 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA) and the Movement in Reserves 
Statement (MIRS). It was noted that any such additional costs were 
expected to be relatively small. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the External Audit Plan for 2016/17 be received. 
 

46  
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - APRIL 2017  
 
Kay Meats of KPMG presented the external audit progress report and 
technical update. 
 
The external auditor had undertaken an interim audit visit in March 2017, 
from which there were no matters to be reported to the Committee. Work 
was continuing on the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. The year-end 
audit visit had been arranged for July 2017.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update be noted. 
 

47  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report for Members 
to consider and agree the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.  
 



S&A 05.04.17 

3 
 
 

The detailed plan for 2017/18 was attached at Appendix 2 to the report 
and had been prepared in consultation with the Senior Leadership Team 
and the Corporate Management Team, taking into account the following 
factors: 
 

 The Council’s objectives and priorities; 

 Local and national issues and risks; 

 The requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion; 

 The Council’s assurance framework; 

 An update of the internal audit risk assessment exercise covering 
the financial control and other procedures subject to audit; 

 The Council’s strategic risk register; 

 The views of the Corporate Management Team. 
 
The plan outlined the assignments to be carried out during 2017/18, their 
respective priorities and the estimated resources needed. The plan 
allocated 560 days to Chesterfield Borough Council for 2017/18, which 
was the same allocation as in the previous two years.  
 
A copy of the audit plan was being provided to the Council’s external 
auditor to facilitate co-ordination of work programmes. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that the waste 
management contract was not included on the plan for 2017/18 as this 
would be reviewed in 2018/19 following the procurement process for a 
new contract.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be agreed. 
 

48  
  

OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 16 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17), the 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report to inform Members 
of outstanding internal audit recommendations and the progress being 
made to implement them. 
 
The implementation of audit recommendations was being monitored by 
the Corporate Leadership Team on a regular basis with a commitment to 
pro-actively ensuring that recommendations were implemented as agreed 
where possible. 



S&A 05.04.17 

4 
 
 

 
A summary of outstanding internal audit recommendations as at the 
beginning of March 2017 relating to the 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 
financial years was attached at Appendix A to the report.  
 
It was noted that there were now fewer outstanding recommendations 
than previously, and that the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 included time 
to revisit those areas with the majority of outstanding recommendations, 
i.e. procurement, data protection, non-housing property repairs, 
crematorium, Queen’s Park Sports Centre, section 106, IT network 
security and health and safety. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions it was confirmed that a 10 year 
maintenance plan was being developed with Kier for the Council’s non-
housing properties. Officers agreed to provide further information to 
Members of the Committee on the other work and delays impacting the 
report on the non-housing properties condition surveys and the publishing 
of the contracts register. 
 
It was suggested that progress be reported to the next meeting of the 
Committee on the outstanding recommendations relating to non-housing 
property repairs and health and safety, and that the Customer, 
Commissioning & Change Manager be requested to attend the next 
meeting to report progress on the outstanding recommendations in 
respect of IT security, procurement, data protection and FOI procedures. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the Customer, Commissioning & Change Manager be 

requested to attend the next meeting of the Committee to report 
progress on the outstanding recommendations in respect of IT 
security, procurement, data protection and FOI procedures, and that 
progress also be reported to the next meeting on the outstanding 
recommendations relating to non-housing property repairs and 
health and safety. 
 

(3) That a further summary of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations be submitted to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in September, 2017. 

 



S&A 05.04.17 

5 
 
 

49  
  

PROGRESS REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT REPORT 
RECOMMENDATIONS ON HEALTH AND SAFETY  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 39 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17), the 
Health and Wellbeing Manager presented the updated implementation 
schedule in respect of the health and safety internal audit report. 
 
It was noted that a prioritised plan to review current health and safety 
policies, including streamlining and consolidation of guidance documents, 
would be submitted to the Health and Safety Committee later in April. 
 
Generic health and safety training was now available via the online 
Learning Pool resource and a report on a further review of training needs 
would be considered by the Health and Safety Committee in April. 
 
Options to enable sufficient resource within the service to address 
existing urgent and priority issues, including health and safety audits 
would be considered by the Senior Leadership Team later in April. 
 
The majority of corporately occupied Council owned non-domestic 
premises had been surveyed to assess for asbestos and surveys of the 
commercially let premises would commence later in April. 
 
A task and finish group to review the policies, processes and 
arrangements for contractor assessment and management had been 
established with an initial meeting in April. 
 
As part of the budget setting for 2017/18 the centralised training budget 
would cover health and safety training.  
 
Arising from Members’ comments and questions the following points were 
raised: 
 

 The online Learning Pool resource would be able to identify when 
refresher training was due (for generic training) and record when 
training had been completed; 
 

 It was the responsibility of Corporate Management Team members 
to identify and arrange training specific to their particular service 
areas; 
 

 It was important that policies and guidance were ‘user-friendly’; 



S&A 05.04.17 

6 
 
 

 

 Health and safety induction training included generic manual 
handling principles, with more specific manual handling training 
available for particular groups. The Health and Wellbeing Manager 
agreed to check the arrangements in place for Careline staff, 
including whether the countywide manual handling package for care 
staff would be appropriate; 
 

It was noted that further progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations on the health and safety audit had been requested to 
be provided to the next meeting of the Committee (Minute No. 48 above). 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That further progress on the implementation of the 

recommendations on the health and safety audit be provided to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

 
50  

  
DERBYSHIRE AUDIT FORUM  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report informing 
Members of the establishment of the Derbyshire Audit Forum Group by 
KPMG. 
 
The Group had been established in January 2017 for Audit Committee 
Members, Finance Heads and Heads of Audit from various sectors 
including the County Council, District Councils, hospitals and colleges to 
share best practice ideas and discuss current topics. 
 
The Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee and the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager had attended the initial meeting, and the slides and 
presentations on effective audit committees from the meeting were 
attached as appendices to the report. It had been agreed that the Group 
would meet every six months.    
 
Arising from Members’ comments it was suggested that Committee 
Members assess the effectiveness of the Committee and the Internal 
Audit Consortium Manager agreed to distribute to Members the CIPFA 
Guidance for Audit Committees including a self assessment questionnaire 
for consideration at the next meeting. 



S&A 05.04.17 

7 
 
 

 
* RESOLVED 
    
(1) That the presentations and slides from the initial meeting of the 

Derbyshire Audit Forum be noted. 
 

(2) That the Chair of the Committee attend the next meeting of the 
Forum in June, 2017. 
 

(3) That the CIPFA Guidance for Audit Committees including a self 
assessment questionnaire be distributed to Members for 
consideration at the next meeting. 

 
51  

  
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
ANNUAL REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2017  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report on activities relating to 
surveillance by the Council and policies under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2011 (RIPA). 
 
The Council had powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 to conduct authorised directed surveillances and use of human 
intelligence sources in certain circumstances in connection with the 
conduct of criminal investigations. All directed surveillances (covert, but 
not intrusive) and use of covert human intelligence sources required 
authorisation by a senior Council officer.  
 
A confidential database of authorised surveillances was maintained, 
charting relevant details, reviews and cancellations, although there had 
been no authorisations since 2010. 
 
Since November, 2012 any RIPA surveillance which the Council wished 
to authorise had to be approved by an authorising officer at the Council 
and also by a magistrate. 
 
During the last year training had been provided for officers and a routine 
inspection of the Council’s procedures by a surveillance inspector had 
recommended changes to the Council’s practices, including:  

 
(a) maintaining a state of preparedness; 
(b) ensuring regular corporate training for appropriate officers and 

access to procedures and guidance; 



S&A 05.04.17 

8 
 
 

(c) understanding more about Arvato and Kier’s knowledge about 
and involvement with the process; 

(d) reviewing who should be the Senior Responsible Officer 
overseeing the process; 

(e) carrying out biannual audit of processes; 
(f) regularly reviewing policy and guidance; 
(g) reporting at least annually to Members, regardless of any activity; 
(h) ensuring up to date CCTV procedures were in place; 
(i) ensuring liaison with local magistrates court. 

 
These recommended changes had been set out in the Cabinet report 
(attached as an appendix to the report) and had now been approved, and 
the annual request for statistical returns to the Surveillance Commissioner 
was being completed by the Monitoring Officer for return in April 2017. 
 
Responsibility for RIPA had been moved to the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Governance, and the Council’s RIPA Policy and Procedure 
Guide had been updated to take account of these changes and current 
best practice. 
 
Refresher training for relevant staff would be provided with online training 
being developed using the online Learning Pool, and new guidance would 
be developed on the use of bodycams by Council enforcement staff. 
 
* RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 


